customer credit quality. This could lead to unfavorable changes to charter contracts or
payment issues.

Upside scenario
We view an upgrade to be unlikely over the next 12 months, but we could raise our rating if we
expect the company will sustain adjusted FFO to debt above 20%. This could occur if:

• Rechartered daily rates exceed our assumptions based on sustained improvement in market
conditions; and

• The company prioritizes debt reduction over fleet expansion and dividend distributions.

Company Description
Seaspan is an independent lessor, owner, and operator of container ships. The company leases
its vessels primarily pursuant to long-term, fixed-rate, time charters to the world's leading
container shipping liners. Seaspan’s fleet consisted of 182 ships as of June 30, representing total
capacity of approximately 1.9 million TEU. It has 42 under construction, to be delivered through
August 2029.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions
• Revenue growth of 5%-7% in 2025 and modestly lower in 2026 on an expected rate reset on

some floating charters (with cap and floor) to reflect softer freight rates.

• Annual higher cargo volumes aligned with our forecast for global real GDP growth of 3%-3.5%.

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect December 15, 2025   3

Seaspan Corp. Upgraded To 'BB' From 'BB-' On Increased Scale And Improved Profitability; Debt Rating Raised To 'BB'

• Annual cost inflation in line with annual global Consumer Price Index growth of 3.3% in 2025
and 2.9% in 2026.

• S&P Global Ratings-estimated capital expenditure (capex) of about $1 billion in 2025 and $900
million in 2026, increasing significantly thereafter on new-build vessel spending in 2027 and
2028.

• Annual dividend payments to owner Atlas Corp. of about $250 million.

• Average U.S. short-term interest rates of 4.2% in 2025, low-3% in 2026, and 2.5%-3% in 2027.

Key metrics

Seaspan Corp.--Forecast summary

Period ending Dec-31-2021 Dec-31-2022 Dec-31-2023 Dec-31-2024 Dec-31-2025 Dec-31-2026 Dec-31-2027

(Mil. $) 2021a 2022a 2023a 2024a 2025e 2026f 2027f

Revenue  1,470  1,556  1,715  2,312  2,462  2,314  2,349

EBITDA  1,163  1,215  1,313  1,845  1,900  1,735  1,744

Funds from
operations (FFO)

 849  881  896  1,204  1,326  1,236  1,269

EBIT  716  758  827  1,289  1,301  1,143  1,097

Interest expense  197  305  416  649  575  499  475

Cash flow from
operations (CFO)

 842  920  1,009  1,504  1,391  1,251  1,277

Capital expenditure
(capex)

 1,676  1,217  2,998  3,348  995  872  1,363

Free operating cash
flow (FOCF)

 (834)  (296)  (1,989)  (1,844)  396  379  (86)

Dividends  169  220  447  209  258  251  237

Share repurchases
(Preferred Shares)

 --  --  --  --  350  303  --

Debt (reported)  4,023  3,541  3,238  2,795  2,691  2,587  2,643

Plus: Lease
liabilities debt

 2,052  2,812  5,039  8,134  8,134  8,134  8,134

Less: Accessible
cash and liquid
Investments

 (169)  (151)  (229)  (757)  (1,022)  (655)  (250)

Plus/(less): Other  18  (100)  (86)  (97)  (97)  (97)  (97)

Debt  5,924  6,102  7,962  10,074  9,706  9,969  10,430

Cash and short-
term investments
(reported)

 169  151  229  757  1,022  655  250

Adjusted ratios

Debt/EBITDA (x)  5.1  5.0  6.1  5.5  5.1  5.7  6.0

FFO/debt (%)  14.3  14.4  11.3  12.0  13.7  12.4  12.2

EBITDA interest
coverage (x)

 5.9  4.0  3.2  2.8  3.3  3.5  3.7

FOCF/debt (%)  (14.1)  (4.9)  (25.0)  (18.3)  4.1  3.8  (0.8)

EBITDA margin (%)  79.1  78.1  76.6  79.8  77.2  75.0  74.2

Return on capital
(%)

 8.2  7.8  7.4  9.5  8.7  7.6  7.0

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect December 15, 2025   4

Seaspan Corp. Upgraded To 'BB' From 'BB-' On Increased Scale And Improved Profitability; Debt Rating Raised To 'BB'

Seaspan Corp.--Forecast summary

Debt/debt and
undepreciated
equity (%)

 48.4  47.4  65.2  55.2  52.8  53.3  53.4

All figures are adjusted by S&P Global Ratings, unless stated as reported. a--Actual. e--Estimate. f--Forecast. $--U.S. dollar.

Liquidity
We consider Seaspan’s liquidity adequate, incorporating our assumption that sources will exceed
uses by at least 1.2x over the next 12 months. Our assessment also reflects our view that it likely
cannot absorb a high-impact, low-probability event without asset sales and cuts in shareholder
distributions. We believe Seaspan has generally satisfactory standing in credit markets, well-
established relationships with its banks, and adequate headroom under its financial covenants.